EXHIBIT #9

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Finance Committee
September 16, 2010

CHANGE ORDER #6: WOODLAND BRANCH IMPROVEMENTS AND
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, On May 21, 2009, the Board of Library Trustees awarded the combined trades
and all alternates contract for the Woodland Branch Improvements and
Construction of Mobile Services Office Project to Sterling Professional Group;
and

WHEREAS, The Board of Library Trustees can in its discretion approve written change
orders and subsequently amend the contract sum; and

WHEREAS, Moody-Nolan, Inc., the professional design firm for the project, has reviewed the
necessity of the following and recommends acceptance as detailed in the
attached:

Contractor - Sterling Professional Group

Change Amount Description
CO-30 $ +27,093.00 Rework front and rear aprons

fo accommodate the
Bookmobile so that it does
not bottom out as it enter and
exits driveway.

TOTAL $+ 27,093.00

BE IT RESOLVED, Thatthe Change Order above be approved with the $27,093.00 increase
being charged to the Building and Repair Fund: 40179905-55300-10799.




Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date August 31, 2010

Subject Change Order #30 ( Sterling Professional Group ) Woodland

Change Order #30

This change order is needed to rework the front and rear aprons to accommodate the
bookmobile so that it does not bottom out as it enters and exits the driveway. The total
amount for this work is $27,093.00.



Z2AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 30 . OWNER O3
WOODLAND BRANGH LIBRARY _ I

~ BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT O
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE |
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 | CONTRAGTOR [
TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) ~ ARCHITECT'S PROJECT . UMEBER: | SELD O
Sterling Professional Group, LLC - 07/03/2009 ’ :
5531 Tumey, Road ‘ CONTRACT DATE; OTHER [
Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR; All Work

The Contract is changed as follows:

RHSR B RRAEA ROBATE AN KSR previoly executed CogstefipgFHense Directves)

REWORK REAR APRON ACCORDING TO DRAWING ASK 03 $11,040.00
ADD 2'3" X 87' TO EXISTING PARKING LOT $ 2,859.00
. REVISE FRONT WALK HANDICAP RAMP DUE TO CITY CODE $ 1,475.00
SUBTOTAL : : $26,304.00
3% BOND $ 789.00
- TOTAL - $27,083.00

1,500,200.00

The original (,Contract Sum) (Gﬁﬁfﬁ;ﬁ(dé&;@_ﬂ%@ﬁiﬁﬁfﬂ HBifice) was

- The net change by previously authorized Change Orders 368,338.03
* The (Contract Sum).(Gildrbite et/ Maxfdiy Ptice) prior to this Change Order w, 1,868,538.03
“The (Contract Sum) (Guldhikbbly Mkimifdy Plice) will be (increased) (ﬂ%’ré: _
by this Change Order in the amount of $ 27.093.00
The new (Contract Sum) (Gygrantged Maximum Frjce), including this Change Order, willbe  $ . 1,895631.03

The Contract Timé will be (increased) (depreasod) (pnchenied) by ol ) days.
" The.date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order, therefore, is Unchanged

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time ov Guaranteed Maximum Price
that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to super. Sede the Con.s'tmcrzon Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Mobdy-Nolan, Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library

ARCHITECT (Firmn name) - CONTRACTOR (Firm: name) OWNER (Firm name)

4415 E id Avenue, Suite 100 5531 Tumey ’ 325 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 441 11 1271

Cleve , Ohio 44103

ADDRESS

ylonsehodes.
(Typed name)

312 7/13//a
DATE g {s t : DATE Vd 4 DATE

CAUTION: You'should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document G701™ - 2001. Copyright @ 1979, 1887, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARN]NG This
AIA® Document is protected by U.8. Copyright Law and Infernational Treaties. Unauthorized reproc!uctlon or distribution of this AIA® Document, or
any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted fo the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this docurment when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org. 02609



WOODLAND LIBRARY

7/15/2010

REWORK FRONT.APRON ACCORDING TO DRAWING ASK 06

TEAR OUT REGRADE AND REPLACE 14' X 20' EXISTING CONC

'CONCIDEMO FRONT APRON 12 ,GUIYDS.

3300
SAW CUT, JACKHAMMER, HAUL: CONCRETE - $10,930
POUR AND FINISH NEW CONCRETE | -
LABOR 106 MAN HRS @ $55/HR $5,830
EQUIP OPERATOR 12 MAN HRS @ $55(HR $660
CUT TO GRADE HAUL AWAY SPOILS $350
EQUIP DUMP BACKHOE SAWCUT © $2,600
RE INSTALL AND TAMPER STONE $350
CONCRETE 12 CU/YDS 8"CONC W/HI EARLY 12YDS @ $95 $1,140
TOTAL $10,930
REWORK REAR APRON ACCORDING TO DRAWING ASK 03
TEAR OUT REGRADE AND REPLACE 10" X 20' EXISTING CONC
AND §' xla' SIDEWALK :
I . .
3300| CONC/DEMO BACK APRON 12 CUIYDS (PLUS SIDEWALKS)
SAW CUT, JACKHAMMER, HAUL CONCRETE $11,040
POUR AND FINISH NEW CONCRETE
LABOR 108 MAN HRS @ $55/HR - $5,940
EQUIP OPERATOR 12 MAN HRS @ $55/HR $660
CUT TO GRADE HAUL AWAY SPOILS $350
EQUiP DUMP BACKHOE SAWCUT $2,600
RE INSTALL AND TAMPER STONE $350
CONCRETE 12 CU/YDS 8" CONC W/HI EARLY 12YDS @ $95 $1,140| -
, |TOTAL = $11,040
TOTAL FRONT & BACK APRONS & BACK SIDEWALK|  $21,970
3% BOND $659
GRAND TOTAL $22,629




WOODLAND LIBRARY ‘ 71712010

AbD'2'3 X 87' TO EXISTING PARKING LOT

3300 . POUR AND FINISH NEW CONCRETE ‘ - I $2,859
LABOR 35 MAN HRS @ $55/HR -~ | $1,925| -
EQUIP OPERATOR 4 MAN HRS @ $55/HR $220
6 TON STONE @ $24/TON | ' $144
CONCRETE 6 CU/YDS 8"CONC 6YDS @ $95 $570
TOTAL 1 $2,.859
3% BOND $86
GRAND TOTAL $2,945




WOODLAND LIBRARY

| | —

7/15/2010

REVISED FRONT WALK HANDICAP RAMP

3300 'POUR AND FINISH NEW CONCRETE . $1,519

LABOR 15 MAN HRS @ $55/HR $825
EQUIP OPERATOR 2 MAN HRS @ $55/HR $110
ADA TILE] $200
CUT TO GRADE HAUL AWAY SPOILS $150

CONCRETE 2 CU/YDS 8"CONC 2YDS @ $95 $190]
TOTAL $1,475
3% BOND $44
|GRAND TOTAL $1,519




